
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held via Zoom - https://zoom.us/j/98344718702 
commencing at 10am when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Helen Briggs 
Chief Executive 
 
Meeting:   CABINET 
 
Date and Time:  Friday, 31 July 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:   ZOOM:  https://zoom.us/j/98344718702 

 

 
Governance   Emma Powley 01572 720991 
 
Officer to contact:  email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  
 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
https://zoom.us/j/98344718702
https://zoom.us/j/98344718702
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 16th June 2020. 

 

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  

 To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader and Chief Executive (copying in Governance) by no later than 12 
noon 29th July 2020. 

 

6) COVID 19 UPDATE & APPROACH TO CONTINUED USE OF EMERGENCY 
POWERS - UPDATE  

 Report No: 94/202
[...]
pond 
to the emergency. This is evidenced by the actions taken by partners in Leicester 
and through the additional powers granted to Council’s in the Local authority 
powers to impose restrictions: Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) 
(England) (No.3) Regulations 2020. 

4 CONSULTATION 

4.1 The report is an update on the position and as a consequence there has been no 
consultation on the matters contained within the report. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 The report provides an update on information regarding the actions taken and the 
Constitutional position.  

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as the report is for 
noting and is provided as an update. 

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

7.1 These are contained in the Report  

8 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None arising from the report. 

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

9.1 An Equality Impact Questionnaire is not required for this report. 

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 

11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

12.1 It was agreed by Cabinet to review the emergency powers at Cabinet meeting to 
ensure that the powers are still required. The emergency response remains in 
effect and the situation remains uncertain. Should circumstances become more 
challenging in the near future, there is a need for the emergency powers to be in 
place to allow for continued decision making under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS   

7



13.1 There are no background papers for the report. 

14 APPENDICES  

14.1 There are no appendices to the report  

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

8



Report No: 95/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

31st July 2020  

REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF 

THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  

Report of the Interim Director of Places 

Strategic Aim: [Sustainable Growth] 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP150520 

Reason for Urgency: [N/A] 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr G Brown Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Finance, Planning and Property 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Interim Director of 
Places 

Tel: 01572 758160 
 psharp@rutland.gov.uk  
 

 Roger Ranson, Planning Policy 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 758238 

rranson@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1.1 That the Strategic Director of Places in consultation with the Deputy Director 
Corporate Governance to make decisions in specific matters and cases relating 
to the application, administration, amendment, financial review and enforcement 
of the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and Scheme as set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report, pursuant to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) and adopted by the Council on 1st March 2016;  

1.2 That the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Section 151 Officer 
and Deputy Director Corporate Governance, and the Portfolio Holders for 
Planning and Resources to make decisions relating temporary amendments to 
the Council’s CIL instalment policy in response to the Covid-19 situation; 

1.3 That the Strategic Director of Places in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning to make decisions in specific matters and cases relating to the 
application, administration, amendment, and review of outstanding Section 106 
agreements as set out in paragraph 3.11 of this report, where this affects the 
provision of community facilities consultation will also be with the relevant ward 

9

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


Member;  

1.4 That the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Section 151 Officer 
and Deputy Director Corporate Governance, and the Portfolio Holders for 
Planning and Resources to make decisions relating to the expenditure of 
Section 106 monies up to a value of £500,000 to deliver infrastructure and 
community facilities in accordance with the provisions of each individual 
obligation; 

1.5 The publication of a public statement that Exceptional Circumstances Relief will 
become available in the area of the Council; 

1.6 The Exceptional Circumstances Relief Policy as set out at Appendix 2 and to 
take all appropriate steps to ensure that the Policy becomes applicable to the 
adopted Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) in the area of the Council. 

  

10



2 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

2.1 To notify Cabinet on a thorough review of the historic management and 
administration of the Community Infrastructure Levy since its introduction in 
Rutland which is ongoing and being undertaken by Officers alongside a review of 
outstanding Section 106 agreements. 

2.2 The purpose of these reviews is to maximise the availability of resources to 
support existing and future priorities for the Council as well as reviewing the 
effectiveness of current CIL management and administration.   

2.3 To request authority for the delegation of authority to assist with specific matters 
and cases related to the administration of the CIL regime; 

2.4 To request authority for the delegation of authority to assist with the specific 
matters and cases related to the administration of outstanding Section 106 
agreements; 

2.5 To request authority for the delegation of authority to make temporary 
amendments to the CIL instalment policy as a response to the current Covid-19 
situation; and  

2.6 To seek authority to implement Exceptional Circumstances Relief in the area of 
the Council by approving a public statement t
[...]
tions are not to agree to the proposed delegations and authority 
to temporarily amend the instalment policy in the light of Covid-19. The proposals 
seek to improve the effectiveness of the management and administration of both 
CIL and outstanding Section 106 agreements and therefore are recommended to 
Cabinet on this basis.   

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

6.1 The cost of the proposals are contained within the existing CIL budget.  There may 
be some delay in CIL income through any revisions to the instalment policy – this 
will be considered in more detail when a decision is made to revise the current 
policy.  

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

7.1 The Council adopted the Community Infrastructure Levy on 1st March 2016 
pursuant to the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (as amended) 2010.  
The Council now wishes to apply the Exceptional Circumstances Relief in the area 
of the Council pursuant to Regulations 55-57 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

7.2 The other legal implications are set out in the Report.  

8 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no Data Protection Impact Assessment implications arising from this 
report. 

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

9.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been completed as it is not deemed 
relevant to this report.  

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 None identified. 

11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None identified.           
  

12 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 Environmental implications - None identified 

12.2 Human Resource implications - None identified 

14



12.3 Procurement Implications - None identified      
             

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

13.1 Officers consider that it is important for delegations to be provided that will allow 
for the day to day management of both the CIL and Section 106 regimes.  Officers 
are of the opinion that it would also be prudent to apply the 
[...]
on Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed for the 
following reasons, because no personal data is being processed. 

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment screening has not been undertaken and there are 
no adverse effects due to this policy.  

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 Well maintained highways and good highways drainage contributes towards road 
safety. 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Failure to deliver a sustainable maintenance programme will lead to a decline in 
the quality of the highway networks throughout Rutland, leading to reductions in 
the quality of:  

3) Transport links 
4) Access to safe and useable highways, footway and cycleways, which promotes 

activities such as walking and cycling. 
 

10 SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS   

10.1 It is recommended to approve the allocation of the Pothole and Challenge Fund 
funding for the future maintenance of the carriageway assets using a risk based 
approach.  Additionally to reshape the whole highways maintenance capital 
programme to provide significant investment in carriageways, much needed 
investment in footways and highways drainage.  Approval will allow the Council to 
fulfil its statutory duties with regard to highway maintenance and road safety. 

11 APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Proposed Revised Capital maintenance programme for 2020/21 

Appendix B - Proposed programme of works for additional Pothole and Challenge 
Funding.  

27



Appendix A 

Proposed Revised Capital maintenance programme for 2020/21  

The right hand column states which element is as per the original programme, the 
additional funding and the proposed programme requiring.  

Capital Programme Budget 2020/21 

  Original/Proposed/ 

Additional  

DfT Needs Based Funding Allocation  £   1,535,000  Original 

Incentive Funding Allocation (Band 3)  £      320,000  Original 

Carry over of pothole fund Allocation from 

March 2019 

 £      102,000 Original 

DfT 
[...]
st – Contact 01572 722577.  

32



Report No: 69/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

31 July 2020 

REVISION OF THE COUNCIL'S HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 
POLICY 

Report of the Acting Strategic Director for Places  

Strategic 
Aim: 

Protecting the vulnerable 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP120620 

Reason for Urgency: N/A 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Environment, Property and Finance. 

Councillor Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding 
– Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning & 
Community Safety 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Acting Strategic 
Director – Places 

Tel: 01572 722577 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 James Faircliffe, Housing 
Strategy & Enabling Officer 

Tel: 01572 758238 

jfaircliffe@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward 
Councillors 

All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves for consultation the revised Council’s Housing Allocation Policy at 
Appendix B of the report. 

2. Authorises the Acting Strategic Director - Places in consultation with the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance and the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning & 
Community Safety to assess any comments made and to finalise the policy. 

  

33

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To propose changes to the Council’s Housing Allocation Policy to take account of 
the Homelessness Reduction Act and to promote a responsive and efficient 
service. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Council’s current Housing Allocation Policy (HAP) was produced in April 2016.  
Since then, the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) has come into force.  
The HAP continues to function quite well as it gives priority to households 
[...]
eaking at 103.5% (37 places) in 2023-24.  The proportion of out of county pupils is 
very low compared to Casterton and Uppingham schools and therefore expansion 
would be of greater benefit to Rutland families.   Early discussions with Catmose 
College indicate they could manage a 1-year increase of pupils in 2021/22, as long 
as the expansion was fully completed for the start of the academic year in 
September 2022. 

6 CONSULTATION  

6.1 The portfolio holder and deputy director have met with each of the respective head 
teachers who have all confirmed they are generally content with the conclusion of 
the Phase 1 feasibility studies and our proposals for Phase 2.  

7 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   

7.1 All alternative options have been considered as part of the Phase 1 feasibility 
studies as detailed in this report. 

8 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 The costs of the Phase 2 study have previously been agreed by Cabinet on 18 
February 2020 and will come from available capital funds. 

87



8.2 The full costs of expansion will be confirmed as part of the Phase 2 study and will 
be funded by Basic Needs funding. 

9 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

9.1 There are no legal or governance considerations.   

10 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed. 

11 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been completed as it is not deemed 
relevant to this report. 

12 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 None identified. 

13 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 None identified. 

14 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

14.1 Initial findings from Stage One of the feasibility study identify Catmose College as 
the favoured site for Phase 2 Study because of the current conditions of the existing 
modern new-build school and this would consolidate the investment that has already 
been made in recent extensions on the site, with fewer potential planning constraints 
than at the other two sites.   

14.2 The site is centrally located within the County which is reflected in the majority of 
admissions for this school being from Rutland families and would therefore more 
readily address Rutland’s pupil place sufficiency need.  

14.3 It is therefore requested that Cabinet approves the recommendation to undertake 
Stage Two of the feasibility study for school expansion at the preferred site of 
Catmose College, Oakham to deliver additional places through the development of 
an 8 Form Entry secondary school as identified through Stage One of the study. The 
Phase 2 study is anticipated to be concluded by end of September with the 
developed design completed by the end of November 2020. 

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

15.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

16 APPENDICES  

16.1 Appendix A – Feasibility study overviews 

 

88



A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

89



Appendix A.   

 

A.1 Casterton College 

Casterton College is currently classed as a 6-form entry school, with their Pupil Admission 

Number (PAN) set at 180. However for last year, and this year’s admission rounds, the 

school has chosen to ‘over-offer' and admitted 210 pupils into the Year 7 cohort at the 

second offer round.  The increased intake has been to the benefit of families in the wider 

locality of the school, with 69% of offers for September 2020 made to children from 

neighbouring local authorities. 

The school site has developed over many years since the original build in 1939, with a range 

of two story building of different ages and conditions.  There are many changes of level 

across the site and only parts of it are wheelchair friendly. 

The school accommodation generally complies with the requirements in BB1031 and the 

external areas could accommodate expansion.  However, there are some faculty 

deficiencies which would require general 
[...]
UBLIC 
CONVIENENCES 

Report of the Strategic Director Places 

Strategic Aim: Priority 2 - Vibrant Communities 

Priority 3 - Protecting the Vulnerable 

Priority 4 - Customer Focussed Services   

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/120620 

Reason for Urgency: N/A 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr G Brown (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance) 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Mona Walsh 
Head of Property Services 

Tel: 01572 7208391 
MWalsh2@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Cllr M Jones (Uppingham Ward) 
Cllr M Oxley (Uppingham Ward) 
Cllr L Stevenson (Uppingham Ward) 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the principle of the transfer of the Councils freehold interest in Uppingham 
Town Centre Public Conveniences to Uppingham Town Council. 

2. The allocation of the sum of £ 26,800 of S106 monies towards the works for the 
scheme 

3. That legal costs associated with the transaction are funded through the legal budget 

4. Authorisation to the Director for Places, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
portfolio for Planning, Environment, Property and Finance to agree the final terms, 
including the precise area of land, generally in line with the Heads of Terms. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

93

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain authority from Cabinet to transfer the  
freehold of Uppingham Town Centre  Public Conveniences to Uppingham Town 
Council who intend carrying out a refurbishment of the facilities and are well 
placed to continue to operate the public conveniences for the benefit of town 
centre users.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Uppingham Town Centre Public Conveniences are operated and maintained by 
the Council. The facilities are well used but now require consi

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 

  
 
RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Friday, 31st July, 2020 at 10.00 am 

---oOo--- 
 

Decisions published on 31st July 2020 
 
Decisions will be implemented on 10th August 2020 unless the Call-in Procedure 
as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked. 

---oOo--- 
 
 

PRESENT:  Mr O Hemsley Mr G Brown 

 Mrs L Stephenson Mr A Walters 

 Mr D Wilby  

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mrs H Briggs 
Mr M Andrews 
 
Mrs P Sharp 
Ms D Godfrey 
Mr J Morely 
Mr P Horsfield 
Mrs E Powley 
Mr K Silcock 

  

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for People & Deputy 
Chief Executive Strategic  
Strategic Director for Places  
Deputy Director - Children's Services 
Deputy Director –Adult Service 
Monitoring Officer 
Governance Manager 
Governance Officer 

 
 
 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
35 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 

SERVICE  
 
The Head of Paid service announced that the Council had recently been awarded Gold 
Standards Authority, the highest possible Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) 
award for its work to support the Armed Forces Community. The Officers involved were 
thanked for their work in achieving the Gold Award and the elected member, appointed as the 
armed Forces Champion Councillor Razzell, who had taken over from Councillor Foster. 
 
The Leader echoed the thanks given by the Head of Paid Service to all those who had been 
involved in the achievement and recognised the continued work and engagement with the 
Armed Forces. 
 
 

 



 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stephenson declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 – ‘Secondary 
School Sufficiency’ as one of her children would be attending Catmose School from August 
2020. 
 
Councillor Hemsley declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 – ‘Secondary 
School Sufficiency’ as one of his children was an attendee of Catmose School. 

 
37 RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th June 2020 were 
confirmed as a true record.  

 
38 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 
There were no items raised by Scrutiny.  

 
39 COVID 19 UPDATE & APPROACH TO CONTINUED USE OF EMERGENCY 

POWERS - UPDATE  
 
Councillor Hemsley as the Leader of the Council and relevant Cabinet Member elaborated on 
the report and noted that the decision log would be shared with all members and that the 
number of decisions taken under the emergency powers were significantly fewer than at the 
beginning of the Covid crisis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the continued use of the Civil Emergency Delegation be noted. 
 
Reason: It was agreed by Cabinet to review the emergency powers at Cabinet meeting to 
ensure that the powers are still required. The emergency response remains in effect and the 
situation remains uncertain. Should circumstances become more challenging in the near 
future, there is a need for the emergency powers to be in place to allow for continued decision 
making under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation 

 
40 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
Councillor G Brown, as the relevant Cabinet Member, elaborated on the report and explained 
that the title of the repot should also include ‘Section 106 (S106) – Developer contributions’. It 
was explained that when the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had been created in 2016, 
there had been no specific delegation provided in the CIL policy and therefore one of the 
recommendations, if agreed, would rectify that as outlined in Appendix 1. Councillor Brown 
commented that the Council wished to publish the public statement of Exceptional 
Circumstances Relief and explained that the Exceptional Circumstances Relief Policy (at 
Appendix 2 of the report) would provide a mechanism to ensure growth but was subject to 
exceptional circumstances.  
Referring to section 3.4.3 (c) of the report, Councillor Brown explained that the following 
amendment be made that the Charging Authority it is satisfied that to grant relief would not 
constitute State Aid which would be required to be notified to and approved by the European 
Commission and would include the following wording; ‘or any other successor to UK 
Legislation effective after the 31st December 2020’. 
It was reported that due to Covid, it had been considered prudent to implement and instalment 
policy for S106 to assist small and medium developers for any un-commenced developments. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Walters had joined the meeting at 10.11am but having not been 
present for the debate, he would not be voting on the recommendations. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1  That the Strategic Director of Places in consultation with the Deputy Director Corporate 

Governance be able to make decisions in specific matters and cases relating to the 
application, administration, amendment, financial review and enforcement of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and Scheme as set out in Appendix 1 
of this report, pursuant to the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended) and adopted by the Council on 1st March 2016;  

 
1.2 That the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and 

Deputy Director Corporate Governance, and the Portfolio Holders for Planning and 
Resources be able to make decisions relating to temporary amendments to the Council’s 
CIL instalment policy in response to the Covid-19 situation; 

 
1.3 That the Strategic Director of Places in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 

be able to make decisions in specific matters and cases relating to the application, 
administration, amendment, and review of outstanding Section 106 agreements as set out 
in paragraph 3.11 of this report, where this affects the provision of community facilities 
consultation will also be with the relevant ward Member;  

 
1.4 That the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and 

Deputy Director Corporate Governance, and the Portfolio Holders for Planning and 
Resources be able to make decisions relating to the expenditure of Section 106 monies 
up to a value of £500,000 to deliver infrastructure and community facilities in accordance 
with the provisions of each individual obligation;  

 
1.5 To the publication of a public statement that Exceptional Circumstances Relief would 

become available in the area of the Council; 
 
1.6 To the Exceptional Circumstances Relief Policy as set out at Appendix 2 and to take all 

appropriate steps to ensure that the Policy becomes applicable to the adopted 
Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) in the area of the Council. 

 
Reason: Officers consider that it is important for delegations to be provided that will allow for 
the day to day management of both the CIL and Section 106 regimes. Officers are of the 
opinion that it would also be prudent to apply the exceptional circumstances relief in the area 
of the Council. This may provide a solution in limited circumstances where the exceptional 
circumstances of a development which involves additional Section 106 obligations is not 
viable 

 
41 TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT FUND PROGRAMME 

2020/21  
 
Councillor Stephenson, as the relevant Cabinet Member notified members that they had 
received additional funds and the report outlined how the Council were intending to spend the 
funds. It would address complete works which they would not have been able to do from 
existing capital maintenance budgets. Appendix A provided a breakdown of broad headings 
and Appendix B provided a more detailed breakdown of individual schemes.  
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Stephenson explained that the revenue budget 
report provided more detailed information on drainage and that work was being carried out by 
Tarmac to address specific areas that had previously been affected by spring water and land 
drainage issues. 
 
Councillor Hemsley proposed an additional recommendation be included in the report to 
‘Delegate to Director of Places in consultation with Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, 
Highways & Transportation & Road Safety and Portfolio Holder for Resources the authority to 



 

re-prioritise the planned programme of highways schemes if necessary up to a threshold of 
20% of total programme value’. Councillor Stephenson explained that this would allow for 
some flexibility and latitude and noted that she believed it to be a prudent move. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the additional Pothole and Challenge Funding received of £1,295,000 be used for 
carriageway works and added to the Highways Capital Maintenance Programme 
originally approved in April 2020 be approved.  

 
2) That the total value of the revised Highways Capital Maintenance Programme was now 

£3,252,000 be noted. 
 

3) That authority be delegated to Director of Places in consultation with Portfolio Holder 
for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety and Portfolio Holder 
for Resources to re-prioritise the planned programme of highways schemes if 
necessary up to a threshold of 20% of total programme value’ 

 
Reason: It is recommended to approve the allocation of the Pothole and Challenge Fund 
funding for the future maintenance of the carriageway assets using a risk based approach. 
Additionally to reshape the whole highways maintenance capital programme to provide 
significant investment in carriageways, much needed investment in footways and highways 
drainage. Approval will allow the Council to fulfil its statutory duties with regard to highway 
maintenance and road safety. 

 
42 REVISION OF THE COUNCIL'S HOUSING ALLOCATIONS  
 
Councillor Walters, as the relevant Cabinet Member informed Cabinet that this was a light 
touch review of the Housing Allocations policy. Comments had been received from a number 
of Councillors and Councillor Walters explained that the allocation of 250 points to domestic 
abuse victims was appropriate. He explained that all aspects of domestic abuse are taken 
extremely seriously by the Council and noted that they were dealt with by the Police and a 
Multi - Agency Review would be carried out which would involve finding alternative housing.  
 
In response to further questions asked, Councillor Walters explained that Applicant Salary 
derived from incremental increases as the original figure had been set it 2011. As part of the 
consultation, comments on the appropriateness of the salary would be welcomed. 
 
Councillor Walters further reported that should there be any significant issues raised through 
the consultation process, a report would be brought back for Cabinet approval to finalise the 
policy.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Council’s Housing Allocation Policy at Appendix B of the report be approved 
for consultation.  
 
That the Acting Strategic Director - Places in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning & Community Safety be 
authorised to assess any comments made and to finalise the policy 
 
Reason: The revised Housing Allocation Policy will complement the Council’s implementation 
of the Homelessness Reduction Act. It will help to deliver the vision of the Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 which is, “fair access to suitable and sustainable housing for 
everyone in Rutland, particularly those whose needs are not readily met through the open 
market. 



 

 
43 SECONDARY SCHOOL SUFFICIENCY  
 
Councillor Wilby as the relevant Cabinet Member explained that the report sought Cabinet’s 
approval to undertake Stage Two of the feasibility study. It was noted that Rutland were 
running out of secondary school places and Stage one of the feasibility study had identified 
Catmose as the preferred option. Phase 2 of the study was anticipated to be completed by the 
end of September 2020 and a development design by the end of November 2020, the costs of 
which had been agreed at Cabinet in February 2020.  
 
In response to questions asked by Cabinet, Councillor Wilby noted that the reason for 
Catmose being the preferred option was due to the college having been well developed, the 
building was well looked after with sound management. Any investment would be beneficial to 
the County. He further confirmed that any assistance that could be offered to the other two 
schools in applying for additional funds would be offered and supported by the Council. 
 
The Leader commented that the Council would support all improvements to education in the 
County. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation to undertake Stage Two of the feasibility study for school expansion 
at the preferred site of Catmose College, Oakham to deliver additional places through the 
development of an 8 Form Entry secondary school as identified through Stage One of the 
study be approved. 
 
Reason: Initial findings from Stage One of the feasibility study identify Catmose College as the 
favoured site for Phase 2 Study because of the current conditions of the existing modern new-
build school and this would consolidate the investment that has already been made in recent 
extensions on the site, with fewer potential planning constraints than at the other two sites.  
The site is centrally located within the County which is reflected in the majority of admissions 
for this school being from Rutland families and would therefore more readily address Rutland’s 
pupil place sufficiency need. 
It is therefore requested that Cabinet approves the recommendation to undertake Stage Two 
of the feasibility study for school expansion at the preferred site of Catmose College, Oakham 
to deliver additional places through the development of an 8 Form Entry secondary school as 
identified through Stage One of the study. The Phase 2 study is anticipated to be concluded 
by end of September with the developed design completed by the end of November 2020. 

 
44 DISPOSAL OF UPPINGHAM TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  
 
Councillor G Brown, as the relevant Cabinet Member, elaborated on his report and explained 
that Cabinet were seeking approval to transfer the freehold of Uppingham Town Centre Public 
Conveniences to Uppingham Town Council, currently operated and maintained by the 
Council. Uppingham Town Council would be permitted to have an ATM installed in part of the 
property and Barclays would be making a £15,000 contribution to the works as well as funding 
the costs of installing and servicing the ATM. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the principle of the transfer of the Councils freehold interest in Uppingham Town Centre 
Public Conveniences to Uppingham Town Council be approved. 
 
That the allocation of the sum of £ 26,800 of S106 monies towards the works for the scheme 
be approved  
 
That legal costs associated with the transaction be funded through the legal budget be 
agreed. 



 

 
That the Director for Places, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with portfolio for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance be authorised to agree the final terms, including 
the precise area of land, generally in line with the Heads of Terms. 
 
Reason: The recommendations set out in this report will enable the Council to dispose of the 
property whilst ensuring that it is refurbished and continues to provide modern enhanced 
facilities for the benefit of all town centre users. 

 
---oOo--- 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.49am. 
---oOo--- 


